“I started the business in 2016 with a vision to 
be the leading and the most preferred Milling 
Service Provider in Upper River Region by 
2025,” he said.
Dampha started with a small groundnut milling 
machine and made up to D30, 000 in profits. 
His parents gave him fifteen thousand dalasis 
(D15,000.00) and he bought a machine and a 
generator.
That was when he started improving, and now 
has 3 machines which are operated by dynamos. 

He also bought an electricity meter at twenty-
two thousand dalasis (D22,000.00). He also 
secured 3 more milling machines from the Youth 
Empowerment Project (YEP) Mini Grant Scheme 
in 2019.
Dampha have employed five (5) young people, 
three of whom are stationed here [at Kabakama], 
and the other two are with the mobile milling

[...]

ordinary boat which does not last long. 
I will also extend my farm because 
its small but my main objective is 

to buy a fiber boat which cost about 
twenty thousand dalasis (D20,000.00) 

and can last for about three to four 
years. I will use the remaining balance 
from the thirty-five thousand dalasis 

(D35,000.00)
 to extend my farm

Name: Isatou Sonko
Age: 35
Type of Business: Horticulture
Award Category: Best Business Partner of the Year 
2019
Address: Berending Village, North Bank Region 
(NBR)

Isatou Sonko cultivates onion and sells to her 
customers in the Greater Banjul Area.

[...]

He usually engages a veterinary officer to inspect 

his birds for proper caring.
His major challenge is space as he uses a small 
house to raise his birds. He also face challenges 
in providing enough feeds to the birds. 
“A bag of chicken feed cost one thousand, five 
hundred dalasis (D1,500.00) including the cost of 
transportation. I have spent thirty-five thousand 
dalasis (D35,000.00) for roofing, plastering plus 
payments to the contractor who built the house,” 
he said.

Young Agribusiness of the Year 2019

NOMINEE

If I win this award, I will 
expand the house, buy 

more birds and feed, and 
save some of the money for 

veterinary services